3. CORRECTION OF IMMATERIAL ERROR:

During the third quarter of 2014, we discovered an understatement of non-cash stock based compensation expense for
restricted stock grants subject to both service and performance conditions that had no net effect on total stockholders’
equity.  Measurement dates used for fair value determination of the non-cash expense for such grants between 2006
and the second quarter of 2014 were not set in accordance with ASC No. 718, Compensation-Stock Compensation,
and non-cash stock based compensation was thereby understated during such periods.

The cumulative non-cash impact of additional stock based compensation expense for all years impacted resulted in an
approximate $3.3 million overstatement of net income. The non-cash net income impact for each of the years ended
December 31, 2013 and 2012 was less than $0.1 million.

A reconciliation of the effects of the adjustments to the previously reported consolidated balance sheet and
consolidated statement of stockholders' equity at December 31, 2013 and 2012 follows (in millions):

Edgar Filing: WESTWOOD HOLDINGS GROUP INC - Form 10-K

94

December 31, 2013
As
Previously
ReportedAdjustment

As
Adjusted

Additional paid-in capital $101.0 $ 2.9 $ 103.9
Retained earnings 11.0 (2.9 ) 8.1
Total stockholder’s equity 88.7 — 88.7

December 31, 2012
As
Previously
ReportedAdjustment

As
Adjusted

Additional paid-in capital $88.4 $ 2.9 $ 91.3
Retained earnings 6.5 (2.9 ) 3.6
Total stockholder’s equity 76.6 — 76.6

F-13

Edgar Filing: WESTWOOD HOLDINGS GROUP INC - Form 10-K

95

WESTWOOD HOLDINGS GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

4. INVESTMENTS:

Investments are presented below (in thousands). All investments are carried at fair value, and all investments are
accounted for as trading securities.

Cost

Gross

Unrealized

Gains

Gross

Unrealized

Losses

Estimated

Fair

Value
December 31, 2014:
U.S. Government and Government agency

   obligations $66,761 $ 20 $ (8 ) $ 66,773
Money market funds 8,250 — — 8,250
Equity funds 4,477 223 (103 ) 4,597
Fixed income funds — — — —